

No. 18-35629

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Ninth Circuit**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
United States Department of the Interior, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Alaska

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF GEORGIA,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, KANSAS, INDIANA,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND UTAH IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia
Andrew A. Pinson
Solicitor General
Ross W. Bergethon
Deputy Solicitor General
Jameson B. Bilsborrow
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 651-9453

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument	3
I. The CRA protects separation of powers by giving Congress a tool for reining in administrative overreach.	5
A. The expanding administrative state has eroded separation of powers.....	5
B. The CRA reinforces separation of powers by allowing Congress to curb agency encroachment on legislative power.....	11
II. The CRA is constitutional.....	20
A. The CRA complies with the Constitution’s bicameralism and presentment requirements.....	21
B. The CRA poses no “Take Care” or nondelegation problems.	22
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar</i> , 672 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10, 22, 23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7
<i>Opp Cotton Mills, Inc. v. Adm’r of the Wage & Hour Div. of the Dep’t of Labor</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941)	8
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	5
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	4, 25

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	26
--	----

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5, 24
---	-------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	23
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 801.....	12, 13, 14, 25
---------------------	----------------

5 U.S.C. § 802.....	13, 14
---------------------	--------

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. S3123 (March 18, 1996).....	12
--	----

142 Cong. Rec. S3683 (April 18, 1996)	12, 13
---	--------

81 Fed. Reg. 52,247 (Aug. 5, 2016).....	16
---	----

81 Fed. Reg. 75,494 (Oct. 31, 2016).....	18
--	----

81 Fed. Reg. 86,076 (Nov. 29, 2016)	18
---	----

81 Fed. Reg. 89,580 (Dec. 12, 2016).....	19
--	----

81 Fed. Reg. 91,702 (Dec. 19, 2016).....	17
--	----

81 Fed. Reg. 91,852 (Dec. 19, 2016).....	20
--	----

81 Fed. Reg. 93,066 (Dec. 20, 2016).....	17
--	----

Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies</i> , https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Sourcebook%202012%20FINAL_May%202013.pdf	7
---	---

American Action Forum, <i>Regulation Rodeo</i> , https://regrodeo.com/?year%5B0%5D=2016	16
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	6
Christopher DeMuth, <i>The Regulatory State</i> , National Affairs, Summer 2012	11
Coffey, et al., <i>The Cumulative Cost of Regulations</i> (Mercatus Working Paper 8, 2016), https://www.mercatus.org/publication/cumulative- cost-regulations	10
Curtis W. Copeland, Cong. Research Serv., Report No. R40997, <i>Congressional Review Act: Rules Not Submitted to GAO and Congress</i> (2009), available at https://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc627 172/	11
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)	8
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994)	8
https://www.federalregister.gov/agencies;	7
Jack Goldsmith & John F. Manning, <i>The Protean Take Care Clause</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1835 (2016)	24
Joseph Postell, <i>From Administrative State to Constitutional Government</i> (Kenneth B. Simon Center for Principles and Politics, Special Report No. 116, 2012), https://www.heritage.org/political- process/report/administrative-state-constitutional- government	8, 9

Lawrence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978).....	3
Louis Fisher, <i>The Legislative Veto: Invalidated, It Survives</i> , 56 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 273 (1993)	21
Nat'l Archives & Rec. Admin., <i>The United States Government Manual</i> (2011) and United States General Services Administration, <i>Federal Executive Branch</i> , http://www.usa.gov/Agencies/Federal/Executive.shtml).....	7
Note, <i>The Mysteries of the Congressional Review Act</i> , <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2162 (2009)	14, 15
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Reawakening the Congressional Review Act</i> , 41 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> 187 (2018).....	11, 15
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (University of Chicago Press, 2014).....	3
Schoolhouse Rock: Three-Ring Government (ABC television broadcast March 3, 1979), https://abc.go.com/shows/schoolhouse-rock/episode-guide/season-02/1-threering-government	5
Sofie E. Miller & Daniel R. Perez, <i>Measuring the Obama Administration's Historic Midnight Surge</i> (2017), available at https://www.theregreview.org/2017/02/06/miller-perez-measuring-obama-administration-historic-midnight-surge/	16
Susan Parnas Frederick, <i>Federalism: Agencies and Legislation Encroaching on States' Rights</i> , <i>ANN.2008 AAJ-CLE</i> 903 (July 2008)	1
Tim Devaney, <i>Study: Obama Administration Issued \$40B in "Midnight Regs,"</i> <i>THE HILL</i> (Jan. 23, 2017).....	16

Wayne Crews, Jr., *Ten Thousand Commandments: An Annual Snapshot of the Federal Regulatory State* (2017),
<https://cei.org/sites/default/files/Ten%20Thousand%20Commandments%202017.pdf> 10

The White House, *Press Briefing on the Congressional Review Act* (April 5, 2017),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/press-briefing-congressional-review-act-2-040517/> 1
